## **BOARD OF GOVERNORS**Capital Projects and Facilities Committee

## **Terms of Reference**

## Mandate

The mandate of the Capital Projects and Facilities Committee is to assist the Board of Governors in its oversight of the effectiveness of the management and development of the real property and physical infrastructure of the University.

- (e) reviewing and recommending to the Board policies for the Committee's review of capital projects at various stages of their development and implementation;
- (f) reviewing and recommending capital projects in accordance with the policies established under clause (e);
- (g) reviewing and monitoring the effectiveness of the Facilities Management processes to appropriately maintain the physical infrastructure of the university, including reviewing reports of the Department of Facilities Management comparing actual performance to various key indicators such as building condition, space utilization, preventive maintenance, project implementation and energy management;
- (h) reviewing and recommending to the Board policies relating to the management and development of capital projects, real property and physical infrastructure;
- (i) overseeing risks in areas within the Committee's mandate, as designated from time to time by the Finance, Audit, Investment & Risk Committee;
- (j) reporting regularly to the Board on the Committee's activities.

## Governance

The Capital Projects and Facilities Committee shall meet as needed.

One-half of the members of the Committee shall constitute a quorum.

The Vice-President, Finance and Administration; Assistant Vice-President, Facilities Management; Assistant Vice-President Capital Projects and the Assistant Vice-President Information Technology Services will serve as resources to the Committee.

The records of the Committee's decisions shall be maintained by the University Secretary in the form of supporting documents related to those decisions and/or minutes of meetings as appropriate.

This is a standing committee of the Board of Governors.

Approved by the Board of Governors – November 22, 2016